

05 26.02.2025
NB Ct. 17

WPA 29212 of 2024

Sk. Abul Kalam Azad
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Shamim ul Bari,
Ms. Jhilik Singha.
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Swapan Kr. Datta Id.AGP.,
Mr. Dipankar Dasgupta.
...for the State.

Mr. Subhrangsu Panda,
Ms. Ina Bhattacharyya,
Ms. Mithu Singha Mahapatra.
...for the WBCSC.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that it is for the WBCSC to give intimation about the vacancies that could not be filled up and upon consent given by the State Government, the petitioner can be considered for the post.

This is denied by the learned counsels appearing on behalf of the State and the WBCSC. According to them, they have no role in requisitioning. It is for the concerned College to do so, if the vacancy is not filled up. It is the for the college to apply for interchange in the succeeding recruitment year. Thereafter, it will be for the Department of Backward Class and Welfare Department/ Social Welfare Department, Government of West Bengal to grant consent.

Here the College in question has not been made a party.

Let the petitioner amend the cause title and add the college in question as a respondent.

Let an amended copy of the writ petition be served on the added respondent by speed post with acknowledgment due, within a week. An affidavit of service to that effect shall be filed on the next date.

List this matter for hearing under the same heading on 11th March, 2025.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)